- (f)-(e) Procuring, aiding or abetting a criminal abortion;
- (g)-(f) Obtaining, or attempting to obtain, registration by fraud or deception:
- (h)-(g) Conduct unbecoming a person registered as a physical therapist or detrimental to the best interests of the public;
- (i) (h) The treatment or attempt to treat ailments or other health conditions of human beings other than by physical therapy and as authorized by sections 148.65 to 148.78, and the undertaking to practice physical therapy independent of the prescription and direct supervision of a person licensed and registered in this state to practice medicine and surgery.

A certificate of registration to practice physical therapy is suspended if (1) a guardian of the person of the physical therapist is appointed by order of a probate court pursuant to sections 525.54 to 525.612, for reasons other than the minority of the physical therapist; or (2) the physical therapist is committed by order of a probate court pursuant to sections 253A.01 to 253A.21 or 526.09 to 526.11. The certificate of registration remains suspended until the physical therapist is restored to capacity by a court and, upon petition by the physical therapist, the suspension is terminated by the board of medical examiners after a hearing.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 147.08, is repealed.

Approved February 20, 1974.

## CHAPTER 62-H.F.No.483

An act relating to the practice of massage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 146.16; 155.19; and Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 154.04; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 148.33 to 148.36; 148.41; 148.43; 148.46 to 148.511; and repealing Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 148.37 and 148.45.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 146.16, is amended to read:

146.16 MASSAGE; EXCEPTIONS. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to prohibit any person from giving treatment by massage, as defined by section 148.33; provided, that such persons are duly licensed, or prohibit any person from using any antiseptic, germicide, or disinfectant prescribed by the state or local boards of health of the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

state for the prevention of the spread of communicable diseases, nor from using antidotes or rendering gratuitous service in case of emergency, nor shall this chapter apply to nurses, midwives, dentists, optometrists, podiatrists, barbers, cosmeticians, Christian Scientists, nor to any person giving treatment or administering any cure or attempted cure, exclusively by mental or spiritual means, nor to manufacturers or distributors of orthopedic appliances, the manufacture or sale of drugs, medicines, or poisons by a registered pharmacist or a registered assistant pharmacist, so long as those who are hereby excepted from the provisions of this chapter confine their activities within the scope of their respective licenses which they, or either of them, may now or may hereafter procure, or, if not licensed, so long as they confine their activities within the ordinary scope of these occupations, respectively; nor shall this chapter apply to physicians and surgeons of the United States army or navy, or United States public health service, or other officials or employees of the United States, while acting in the performance of their duties, nor to legally qualified physicians of other states called in consultation, nor shall this chapter apply to scientific, sanitary, or teaching personnel employed by the state university, the state department of education, or by any public or private school, college, or other bona fide educational institution, or the state department of health, whose duties are entirely of a public health or educational character, while engaged in such duties.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 154.04, is amended to read:
- 154.04 PERSONS EXEMPT FROM COMPLIANCE. The following persons are exempt from the provisions of this chapter while in the proper discharge of their professional duties:
- (1) Persons authorized by the law of this state to practice medicine, surgery, osteopathy, and chiropractic; and massage;
- (2) Commissioned medical or surgical officers of the United States army, navy, or marine hospital service;
- (3) Registered nurses and nursing aides performing services under the direction and supervision of a registered nurse, provided, however, that no additional compensation shall be paid for such service and patients who are so attended shall not be charged for barbering;
  - (4) Persons practicing beauty culture.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 155.19, is amended to read:
- 155.19 SERVICES EXCEPTED; EMERGENCY. Nothing in this chapter shall prohibit services in cases of emergency where compensation or other reward is not received, nor in domestic service, nor services by persons authorized and licensed under the laws of this state

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

to practice medicine, surgery, dentistry, podiatry, osteopathy, chiropractic, massage, or barbering. This section shall not be construed to authorize any of the persons so exempted to wave the hair, or to color, tint, or bleach the hair, in any manner.

Sec. 4. <u>Minnesota Statutes</u> 1971, <u>Sections</u> 148.33; 148.34; 148.35; 148.36; 148.41; 148.43; 148.46; 148.47; 148.48; 148.51; 148.511; and <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>, 1973 <u>Supplement</u>, <u>Sections</u> 148.37 and 148.45 are repealed.

Approved February 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 63—H.F.No.952

[Coded]

An act relating to housing: requiring installation of fire extinguishers in apartments.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [299F.361] FIRE EXTINGUISHERS; INSTALLATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN MULTIPLE UNIT RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [Subdivision 1.] There shall be provided and installed in each apartment of a multiple unit residence building containing four or more apartments, at least one fire extinguisher complying with the standards prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 299F.36 and with a rating of not less than 1A-10BC, as defined by the National Fire Protection Pamphlet No. 10, or there shall be provided and installed within 50 feet of each apartment entrance at least one fire extinguisher complying with the standards prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 299F.36 and with a rating of not less than 2A-10BC as defined by the National Fire Protection Pamphlet No. 10.

- Sec. 2. [299F.361] [Subd. 2.] Owners of multiple unit residence buildings heretofore constructed shall have 180 days to comply with the provisions of section 1, except that those multiple unit residence buildings providing 2A type fire extinguishers and meeting the standards prescribed by the National Fire Protection Pamphlet No. 10 shall have three years to comply with the provisions of section 1.
- Sec. 3. [299F.361] [Subd. 3.] Nothing in this act shall prohibit a local unit of government from adopting standards more stringent than those provided in section 1.

Approved February 20, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout